XXRRPP77772244//77772255EEVVBB--DDEEMMOO--22
QQuuaadd  CChhaannnneell  DDiiggiittaall  PPWWMM//PPFFMM  DDeemmoo  BBooaarrdd
PPrrooggrraammmmaabbllee  PPoowweerr  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  SSyysstteemm
  May 2014  Rev. 1.0.0
Exar Corporation  www.exar.com
48720 Kato Road, Fremont CA 94538, USA  Tel. +1 510 668-7000 – Fax. +1 510 668-7001
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The XRP7724/7725EVB-DEMO-2 board is a

ground plane close to the PAD.
CPLL 3 PLL compensation capacitor
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Description
XRP7724EVB-DEMO-2 XRP7724EVB-DEMO-2 Evaluation Board
XRP7724EVB-DEMO-2-KIT
Evaluation kit includes XRP7724EVB-DEMO-2 Evaluation Board with Power
Architect software and interface board
XRP7724EVB-DEMO-2-KITA
Evaluation kit includes XRP7724EVB-DEMO-2 Evaluation Board with Power
Architect software, interface and Arduino controller boards
XRP7725EVB-DEMO-2 XRP7725EVB-DEMO-2 Evaluation Board
XRP7725EVB-DEMO-2-KIT
Evaluation kit includes XRP7725EVB-DEMO-2 Evaluation Board with Power
Architect software and interface board
XRP7725EVB-DEMO-2-KITA
Evaluation kit includes XRP7725EVB-DEMO-2 Evaluation Board with Power
Architect software, interface and Arduino controller boards
XR77EVB-INT-1
Interface board designed for use with an Arduino controller and compatible
evaluation boards.  Also has connectivity for the Exar Configuration Module (XCM)
XRP77XXEVB-XCM Exar Configuration Module (XCM).  USB to I2C interface board.
XXRRPP77772244//77772255EEVVBB--DDEEMMOO--22
QQuuaadd  CChhaannnneell  DDiiggiittaall  PPWWMM//PPFFMM  DDeemmoo  BBooaarrdd
PPrrooggrraammmmaabbllee  PPoowweerr  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  SSyysstteemm
© 2014 Exar Corporation 5/19 Rev. 1.0.0
USING THE EVALUATION BOARD
INPUT VOLTAGE RANGE
The input voltage range of these boards is
from 5.5V to 25V. The power components
have been optimized for a 12V input rail.
When running the board at an input voltage
other than 12V, use PowerArchitectTM 5.1 to
evaluate the system performance.
I2C INTERFACE
The XRP7724 and XRP7725 programmable
power controllers employ a standard I2C
interface. Although the I2C signals can be
pulled up to LDO5 on board by means of
installing resistors at the locations R25 and
R26, the I2C bus signals are pulled up on the
controller interface board (XR77EVB-INT-1) by
default (refer to Appendix – jumpers installed
shorting pins 2 and 3 together at the locations
JP6 and JP7).
OPERATING THE EVALUATION BOARD
The XRP7724/7725EVB-DEMO-2 is designed to
be powered from either an AC/DC wall wart
(the output voltage must be in the range of
the controllers - 5.5V to 25V) connected to the
barrel connector or a test bench DC power